

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 127
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025


PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM


127. SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P:


Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a)        the total fund allocatted for the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) for the

State of Kerala during the current financial year;

(b) the major projects that are operational under the PMJVK in the State of Kerala;

(c) the total number of beneficiaries that received assistance under the PMJVK programme in the State of Kerala; and

(d) whether Government has conducted any impact assessment studies to understand the feasibility of the project, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) During the current financial year no funds have been released to the State of Kerala under the scheme. However, funds may be released to the State after completion of following mandatory formalities:

i. 75% utilisation of Central and State share (as per UC submitted)

ii. Transfer of central and corresponding state share to SNA

iii. Remittance of Interest to CFI

iv. Approval of Legacy data in PFMS


(b) Since inception i.e. 2008-09 of the Scheme a total of 2155 project units have been approved to the State Govt. of Kerala out of which the State has completed 288 project units till date. The list of major units completed under PMJVK is at Annexure-I.


(c) PMJVK is a community infrastructure development scheme and thus the infrastructure developed is for the benefits of the whole population of the respective minority concentration areas.


(d) An evaluation study of PMJVK conducted by the NITI Aayog in the year 2020-2021, observed that the Scheme was helpful in bridging the development deficit in the identified areas of the country and had contributed to up-gradation of school infrastructure, providing additional classrooms, new hostels, Community Health Centres (CHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), polytechnics, skill training centres, etc. The restructuring of the programme in the year 2018-19 has brought in significant improvement with a greater focus on women-centric projects. It was, inter alia, recommended by the NITI Aayog to increase coverage of the scheme, to ensure that projects should reach the minority communities across all States. The scheme has been approved for implementation from financial year 2022-23 with the revised guidelines during the period of 15th Finance Commission Cycle, in all districts of the country.

*****


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

127 FOR ANSWER ON 03.02.2025 REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS

KARYAKRAM” ASKED BY SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P.


Name of

District

Approval

Year
Project Types Name of Projects

Total cost

(Rs. in Lakh)

Wayanad 2010-11 Existing

Polytechnic

Additional

Infrastructure

Upgradation of Laboratories for

Govt. Polytechnic at Mepadi,

Kerala

75.00

Wayanad 2012-13 New Hospital 2nd, 3rd, & 4th floor of Sultan

Battery Taluk Hospital, at

Wayanad

1000

Malappuram 2013-14 New School

Building

Government High School,

Thrikkavu

97.79

Malappuram 2013-14 New School

Building

Government Fishries School,

Kadavanad

56.52

Malappuram 2013-14 New School

Building

Government Lower Primary

School, Theyyangad

61.9

Wayanad 2013-14 New Health

Centre

Additional Building measuring

576.84 Sq. Mtr. at Community

Health Centre, Panamaram

100.00

Wayanad 2013-14 New Health

Centre

1 additional building measuring

636.24 Sq M at Community

Health Centre, Ambalavayal

150.00

Wayanad 2013-14 New Health

Centre

an additional building measuring

270.64 Sq M for Community

Health Centre, Porunnannoor

50.00

Wayanad 2013-14 New Hospital additional Building (129 bedded)

at Taluk Hospital, Vythiri

100.00

Wayanad 2013-14 New Hospital Additional Hospital Building measuring 220.42 SQ M at

Homoeo Hospital, Anchukunnu

50.00

Wayanad 2013-14 New Hospital additional Hospital building measuring 380.9 Sq M to house 5

Dialysis units at Taluk Hospital,

SulthanBathery

100.00

Wayanad 2013-14 Additional

Infrastructure in

existing Hospital

Dialysis unit building measuring

380.9 sqm at District Hospital,

Mananthavadi

100.00

Wayanad 2013-14 New Health

Centre

additional building of Primary Health Centre at Pozhuthana

50.00

Wayanad 2013-14 New Health

Centre

Hospital building measuring

220.42 Sq M Primary Health

Centre, Naykatti

50.00

Wayanad 2015-16 Existing School -

Additional

Infrastructure

class rooms for HSS at Padinjarathara in Padinjarathara , area 703.92 sq.mtr, 14 class

rooms .

88.18

Wayanad 2015-16 New Health

Centre

CHC in Meppady- OP Block,

area 517.4 sqmtr.

88.18


Wayanad 2015-16 New Health

Centre

CHC Pulpally (land survey no

358, 1A1A1A (1 acer land) in

Pulpally village. Area 1319.49

sq.mtr

264.31

Wayanad 2015-16 New School

Building

Govt Lower Primary School,

Korome, (land: survey no 605, 42

cent Thondernadu village) 451.2

sq. mtr 8 classrooms.

52.4

Wayanad 2015-16 New School

Building

Govt HS, Mananthavadi (land survey no 261/1B-11 acre 98

cent) area 462.91 sq. mtr. 7

classrooms.

52.4

Wayanad 2015-16 New School

Building

Govt Voctaional Higher

Secondary School

Mananathavady (land 261/1B- 11

acre 98 cent, area, 765.02 sq.mtr)

7 classrooms .

87.34

Wayanad 2015-16 New School

Building

Govt Higher Secondary School Thariode-building, area 741.91 sq.mtr, 6 class rooms with retaining wall

51.27

Wayanad 2015-16 New School

Building

Govt High School Karinjakunnu, area 682.36 sqmtr, 12 class rooms

.

88.18

Wayanad 2015-16 New School

Building

Government Higher Secondary (land is available, survey no

441/1 (3.0640 hector, in

Panamaram village) area 1093.68 sq.mtr and 12 ACRs

130.9

Wayanad 2015-16 New School

Building

Government Higher Secondary School (land, Survey no 157/4,

86/7 in Panamaram village) area

1749.24 sq.mtr and 21 ACRs in

addition to old building.

176.51

Wayanad 2015-16 New School

Building

Government Higher Secondary School, land 3 acres in Kaniyambetta village, area

947.52 sq.mtr and 12 CRs are to

be constructed

130.9

Wayanad 2017-18 Existing School -

Additional

Infrastructure

Govt. High School Building in the form of two Storied Building

Kakavay(6ACRs)

64.00

Wayanad 2017-18 Existing School -

Additional

Infrastructure

Govt. High School Irulam-building(5ACRs)

50.00

Wayanad 2017-18 Existing

Polytechnic

Additional

Infrastructure

Govt. Polytechnic, Meenagadi additional class room

50.00

Wayanad 2017-18 New School

Building

Govt. High School Building in the form of two Storied Building

Kotakara

64.00

Wayanad 2017-18 New School

Building

Govt. Vocational Higher

Secondary School Kalpetta Class room in the form of three Storied

Building(9 ACRs)

120.00


Wayanad 2017-18 New School

Building

Govt. Higher Secondary School,

Perkkalloor- class room

50.00

Wayanad 2017-18 New School

Building

Govt. High School, Panamaram-

Building (9ACRs (6*6), 3 ACRs

(9*6) in the form of three storied

Building.

120.00

Wayanad 2017-18 New School

Building

Govt. High School, Vakeri-

Building, (9ACRs (6*6) , 3 ACR

(9*6) in the form of three storied

Building.

120.00

Malappuram 2018-19 New School

Building

Building for G.L.P.School,

Theyyangad, Ponnani

Municipality

537.5

Malappuram 2021-22 New Health

Centre

Integrative Centre for Ayurveda,

Yoga and Naturopathy at

Malapurram

700.00

Malappuram 2018-19 New School

Building

Construction of Building (2

Blocks) for Higher Secondary

School Eranjimangad, Chaliyar

GP

415.00

